WWW.DOCKS.COM

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

P1

36 [BOYAU HYD. FEMELLE / FEMALE HYD. HOSE 30" 52-0012 1
35 [BOYAU HYD. MALE/ MALE HYD. HOSE 30" 52-0013 1
34 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 8
33 [ECROU NYLON/ LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 40
32 |TIGE /ROD 1/2" OD x 4" 21-1296 7
31 |RONDELLE FREIN/LOCK WASHER 1/2 33-0010 2
30 |[VIS TETE PLATE / SCREW FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LG 31-1046 14
29 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13 x 5" 31-0319 4
28 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x2 1/2" 31-0309 4
27 |BOULON /BOLT 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" 31-0306 2
26 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x 1" 31-0303 1
25 [BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 4-1/2" 31-0217 4
24 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 4" 31-0215 4
23 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 3" 31-0211 16
22 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 1" 31-0203 16
21 |VIS/SCREW #10 x 3/4" 31-1020 6
20B | PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL 20 WATTS 30-0060 1
20A | SUPPORT PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL HOLDER 40-5140 1
19 |BRAS DE PANNEAU / PANEL ARM 40-5116 1
18 | SUPPORT DE BATTERIE / BATTERY HOLDER (2018) 40-4046 1
17 | SUPPORT POMPE HYD. / HYD. PUMP SUPPORT (2018) 58-0060 1
16 | GOUPILLE / HITCH PIN 30-0003 4
15 [LOQUET DE PATTE /LEG PIN 21-3014 4
14 | STABILISATEUR PETIT / SMALL BRACE 21-3064 2
13 | STABILISATEUR SECONDAIRE / SECONDARY BRACE 21-3023 4
61 | CABLE CYLINDRE LONG/ CABLE CYLINDER LONG 3/8 x 208 1/4" 247-115 1 12 |ESPACEUR /SPACER 21-3022 2
60 | CABLE CYLINDRE COURT / CABLE CYLINDER SHORT 3/8 x 79 1/4" |247-114 1 11 | STABILISATEUR PRINCIPAL / MAIN BRACE 20-3076 2
59 | CABLE LEVIER / CABLE 3/8 x 202 3/4" 247-120 2 10 [COUVERCLE / COVER 10-3074 1
58 | ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 5/8-11 32-0016 2 9 | SUPPORT DE CYLINDRE ASS./ CYLINDER SUPPORT ASS. 58-0058 1
57 | RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 5/8 33-0005 2 8 [STRUCTURE COTE DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME 20-3128 1
56 |ECROU NYLON/LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 10 7 |STRUCTURE COTE GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME 20-3127 1
55 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x 3 1/2" 31-0313 8 6 |STRUCTURE AVANT-ARRIERE / FRONT - BACK FRAME 40-0034 2
54 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x 3" 31-0311 2 5 |PATTE/LEG 40-2003 4
53 | STRUCTURE DE COTE GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME 20-3323 1 4 |POTEAU AVANT GAUCHE / FRONT LEFT POST 40-1042 1
52 | STRUCTURE DE COTE DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME 20-3078 1 3 | POTEAU AVANT DROIT / FRONT RIGHT POST 40-1037 1
51 | STRUCTURE ARRIERE ASS. / REAR FRAME ASS'Y 50-0042 1 2 |POTEAU ARRIERE DROIT / REAR RIGHT POST 40-1048 1
50 | STRUCTURE AVANT ASS./FRONT FRAME ASS'Y 50-0041 1 1 | POTEAU ARRIERE GAUCHE / REAR LEFT POST 40-1049 1
Iltem DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté | Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

WWW.DOCKS.COM

DETAIL A

ETAPE / STEP 1

P2

16 | GOUPILLE / HITCH PIN 30-0003 4
15 |[LOQUET DE PATTE /LEG PIN 21-3014 4
5 |PATTE/LEG 40-2003 4
4 | POTEAU AVANT GAUCHE / FRONT LEFT POST 40-1042 1
3 |POTEAU AVANT DROIT/ FRONT RIGHT POST 40-1037 1
2 | POTEAU ARRIERE DROIT / REAR RIGHT POST 40-1048 1
1 | POTEAU ARRIERE GAUCHE / REAR LEFT POST 40-1049 1

Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

DETAIL B

ETAPE / STEP 2

P3

33 [ECROU NYLON/ LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 40
22 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16x 1" 31-0203 16
6 | STRUCTURE AVANT-ARRIERE / FRONT - BACK FRAME 40-0034 2
4 | POTEAU AVANT GAUCHE / FRONT LEFT POST 40-1042 1
3 |POTEAU AVANT DROIT/ FRONT RIGHT POST 40-1037 1
2 | POTEAU ARRIERE DROIT / REAR RIGHT POST 40-1048 1
1 | POTEAU ARRIERE GAUCHE / REAR LEFT POST 40-1049 1

Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



WWW.DOCKS.COM

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

ETAPE / STEP 3

DETA”_ C 33 [ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 40
- 23 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 3" 31-0211 16
8 | STRUCTURE COTE DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME 20-3128 1
7 | STRUCTURE COTE GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME 20-3127 1
4 | POTEAU AVANT GAUCHE / FRONT LEFT POST 40-1042 1
3 |POTEAU AVANT DROIT/ FRONT RIGHT POST 40-1037 1
2 | POTEAU ARRIERE DROIT / REAR RIGHT POST 40-1048 1
1 | POTEAU ARRIERE GAUCHE / REAR LEFT POST 40-1049 1
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

DETAIL D

DETAIL E

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

DETAIL F

DETAIL R

ETIQUETTE AVERTISSEMENT
WARNING LABEL

34 |ECROUNYLON/LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 8
33 |ECROU NYLON/ LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 40
32 |TIGE /ROD 1/2" OD x 4" 21-1296 7
30 |VIS TETE PLATE / SCREW FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LG 31-1046 14
29 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13 x 5" 31-0319 4
25 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 4-1/2" 31-0217 4
24 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 4" 31-0215 4
21 |VIS/SCREW #10 x 3/4" 31-1020 6
12 |ESPACEUR/SPACER 21-3022 2
11 | STABILISATEUR PRINCIPAL / MAIN BRACE 20-3076 2
10 |COUVERCLE / COVER 10-3074 1
9 | SUPPORT DE CYLINDRE ASS./ CYLINDER SUPPORT ASS. |58-0058 1
3 | POTEAU AVANT DROIT/ FRONT RIGHT POST 40-1037 1
2 | POTEAU ARRIERE DROIT / REAR RIGHT POST 40-1048 1
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

WWW.DOCKS.COM

DETAIL G

ETAPE / STEP 5

P6

33 |ECROU NYLON/ LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 40

23 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 3" 31-0211 16

22 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16x 1" 31-0203 16
14 | STABILISATEUR PETIT / SMALL BRACE 21-3064 2
DETA"_ | 13 | STABILISATEUR SECONDAIRE / SECONDARY BRACE 21-3023 4
- 2 | POTEAU ARRIERE DROIT / REAR RIGHT POST 40-1048 1
1 | POTEAU ARRIERE GAUCHE / REAR LEFT POST 40-1049 1

Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

DETAIL S

DETAILS POULIE / PULLEY DETAILS

DETAIL Q

i

ETAPE/STEP 6

P7

61 | CABLE CYLINDRE LONG/ CABLE CYLINDER LONG 3/8 x 208 1/4" 247-115 1
60 | CABLE CYLINDRE COURT / CABLE CYLINDER SHORT 3/8 x 79 1/4" |247-114 1
59 | CABLE LEVIER / CABLE 3/8 x 202 3/4" 247-120 2
58 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 5/8-11 32-0016 2
57 | RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 5/8 33-0005 2
56 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 10
55 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x 3 1/2" 31-0313 8
54 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x 3" 31-0311 2
53 | STRUCTURE DE COTE GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME 20-3323 1
52 | STRUCTURE DE COTE DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME 20-3078 1
51 | STRUCTURE ARRIERE ASS. / REAR FRAME ASS'Y 50-0042 1
50 | STRUCTURE AVANT ASS./FRONT FRAME ASS'Y 50-0041 1
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

DETAIL L

ETAPE / STEP 7 P8
34 [ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 8
28 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x2 1/2" 31-0309 4
18 | SUPPORT DE BATTERIE / BATTERY HOLDER (2018) 40-4046 1
17 | SUPPORT POMPE HYD. / HYD. PUMP SUPPORT (2018) 58-0060 1
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

DETAIL M

60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

ETAPE / STEP 8 Po
M -
T |
42 |BOULON/BOLT 3/8-16 x 1 1/2" 31-0205 2
41 |RONDELLE FREIN / LOCK WASHER 3/8 33-0009 2
40 |BOITE DE JONCTION /JUNCTION BOX 6 x 6 x 4 52-0002 1
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté
31 | RONDELLE FREIN /LOCK WASHER 1/2 33-0010 2
27 |BOULON /BOLT 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" 31-0306 2
26 |BOULON/BOLT 1/2-13x 1" 31-0303 1
20B | PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL 20 WATTS 30-0060 1
20A | SUPPORT PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL HOLDER 40-5140 1
19 | BRAS DE PANNEAU / PANEL ARM 40-5116 1
18 | SUPPORT DE BATTERIE / BATTERY HOLDER (2018) 40-4046 1
17 | SUPPORT POMPE HYD. / HYD. PUMP SUPPORT (2018) 58-0060 1
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-0034 (2018)
GM HYD-65120

WWW.DOCKS.COM

P10

ETAPE / STEP 9

BOYAU FEMELLE
FEMALE HOSE

BOYAU MALE
MALE HOSE

DETAIL N

36 |BOYAU HYD. FEMELLE / FEMALE HYD. HOSE 30" | 52-0012 1
35 |BOYAU HYD. MALE/ MALE HYD. HOSE 30" 52-0013 1
ltem DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

INSTALLATION DU FILTRE / FILTER INSTALLATION

RETIRER ET JETER LES

BOUCHONS ROUGES /
REMOVE AND DISCARD
RED PLUGS

VISSER LE FILTRE /
SCREW THE FILTER

VISSER LE REDUCTEUR /

RETIRER LE BOUCHON / SCREW THE REDUCER

REMOVE THE TANK CAP

VISSER LE BOUCHON /
SCREW THE TANK CAP

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-0034 (2018) ETAPE / STEP 10 P11

BRANCHEMENT ELECTRIQUE / ELECTRICAL WIRING (2017)

GM HYD'651 20 , FEMELLE NOIRE/ MALE NOIR/

BLACK MALE

PANNEAU SOLAIRE 20W/ BLACK FEMALE
20W SOLAR PANEL

MALE ROUGE/ FEMELLE ROUGE/
RED MALE RED FEMALE

WWW.DOCKS.COM

POMPE HYDRAULIQUE / /
HYDRAULIC PUMP

TEMOINS PANNEAU /

“ SOLAR PANEL LED @

o
-

MALE NOIR/ FEMELLE NOIRE/
BLACK MALE BLACK FEMALE

TEMOINS BATTERIE /

0
BATTERY LED -+

FEMELLE ROUGE/ MALE ROUGE/
RED FEMALE RED MALE

FILS D'EXTENSION / /

EXTENSION WIRE

REGULATEUR 12V /
12 V REGULATOR

FIL NOIR (-) FIL ROUGE (+)

[ BLACK WIRE (-) /_ RED WIRE (+)

BATTERIE 12V /
12V BATTERY

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



POMPAGE MANUELLE POMPE HYDRAULIQUE /
HYDRAULIC PUMP MANUEL PUMPIMG

ETAPE 2 /STEP 2

INSERER LE BRAS DANS LE RECEPTACLE DE LA POMPE /
INSERT HANDLE INTO THE PUMP RECEPTACLE

WWW.DOCKS.COM

ETAPE 3/STEP 3

ACTIVER LE BRAS DE HAUT EN BAS POUR POMPER/

RANK HANDLE TOP TO BOTTOM TO PUMP
C OP TOBOTTOM TO PU POUR MONTER/

TO RAISE

POUR DESCENDRE /
TO LOWER

ETAPE 1/ STEP 1

POUSSER ET TOURNER A GAUCHE
POUR DEBLOQUER LE MECANISME /
PUSH AND TURN LEFT TO UNLOCK

P12

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

STERN / REAR OF BOAT

POUPE / ARRIERE DU BATEAU /

60-2009
GM55120 / GM-HYD 45120 / GM-HYD 65120
LIT CENTRAL / BUNKS

\

\
N

PROUE / AVANT DU BATEAU
BOW /FRONT OF BOAT

P13

7 |LIT/BED 1
6 | LIT PROFILE ALUMINIUM / ALUMINUM BUNK 12 FT GM55120 / GM-HYD45120 /65120 | 50-0052 2
5 |BOULONENU/UBOLT 1/2-13 x 6™ 31-1013 4
4 |TUBE/TUBE 1-1/2"x 3"x 17" 20-3262 4
3 |BOULON HEXAGON 1/2-13 x 3" 31-0311 4
2 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 12
1 | RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1/2 (1.25) 33-0016 16
Iltem DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

Yinfermation contenyR dans ca dacumipnt st i proprieie de tes Quals de bEstrie ine. / The infermation containgd within this dorumiant is the property of Eastern Townships Bedks ine.




60-2010

GUIDES DE COTE / STEP TAILS

WWW.DOCKS.COM

GM55120 / GM-HYD 45120 / GM-HYD 65120

P14

9 |LIT/BED 1
8 |TIREFOND /LAG SCREW 3/8 x 1 1/4" 31-1012 16
7 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 16
6 |[BOULON/ BOLT 1/2-13x 1" 31-0303 4
5 [BOULONENU/UBOLT 3/8-16 x 7-1/2" 31-1018 8
4 |PLAQUE ATTACHE / PLATE 4" x 6" x 1/4" 10-3017 4
3 |TUBE EN"T"/"T" TUBING 40-5003 4
2 |TUBE EN"L"AANGLE /" L" ANGLE TUBING 20" 40-5150 4
1 |GUIDEEN"L"/STEP 11'-6" 58-0009 2
Item DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-2082
GUIDE PONTON / CENTERING RAILS PONTOON

WWW.DOCKS.COM

GM 45120 / GM 45120 HYD / GM 55120 / GM 65120 HYD

8 |TUBE EN T AVEC PLAQUE / T TUBING WITH PLATE 40-5006 4
7 |TUBEEN"L"AANGLE/"L"ANGLE TUBING 20" 40-5150 4
6 |TIREFOND/LAG SCREW 3/8 x 1 1/4" 31-1012 16
5 |PLAQUE/PLATE 4"x 6" 10-3017 4
4 |LIT / BUNK 2x6 x 144" 58-0031 2
3 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 3/8-16 32-0003 16
2 |BOULONENU/UBOLT 3/8-16 x 7-1/2" 31-1018 8
1 |BOULON/ BOLT 1/2-13x 1" 31-0303 4
ltem DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-2067

WWW.DOCKS.COM

TYPIQUE / TYPICAL

GM55120 / GM-HYD 45120 / GM-HYD 65120
LIT PONTON / PONTOON BUNKS

TYPIQUE / TYPIC

AL

—_

7 |LIT/BED 1
6 | LIT PROFILE ALUMINIUM / ALUMINUM BUNK 12 FT GM55120 / GM-HYD45120 /65120 | 50-0052 4
5 |BOULONENU/UBOLT 1/2-13 x 6™ 31-1013 8
4 |TUBE/TUBE 1-1/2"x3"x 17" 20-3262 8
3 |BOULON HEXAGON 1/2-13 x 3" 31-0311 8
2 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 24
1 | RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1/2 (1.25) 33-0016 32
Iltem DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




60-2081

WWW.DOCKS.COM

TYPIQUE / TYPICAL

GM55120 / GM-HYD 45120 / GM-HYD 65120
LIT PONTON / PONTOON BUNKS TRIPLE

TYPIQUE / TYPICAL

—_

7 |LIT/BED 1
6 | LIT PROFILE ALUMINIUM / ALUMINUM BUNK 12 FT GM55120 / GM-HYD45120 /65120 | 50-0052 6
5 |BOULONENU/UBOLT 1/2-13 x 6™ 31-1013 12
4 |TUBE/TUBE 1-1/2"x3"x 17" 20-3262 12
3 |BOULON HEXAGON 1/2-13 x 3" 31-0311 12
2 |ECROU NYLON /LOCK NUT 1/2-13 32-0004 36
1 | RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1/2 (1.25) 33-0016 48
Iltem DESCRIPTION No. Dessins | Qté

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

Dépannage

Revw 9 Ew. 201 7

GM-Hyd 45120 f GM-Hyd 65120 & C/ GM -Hyd 85120 f GM -Hyd 100132

P15

Prxobléme

Canses possibles

Solntions

Lorsque la charge estlevée,le lit
red escend seunl

Boyau du cylindre
mversé

Charge trop lourde
Défectnosité dansla
pompe ou faite interne
Fuite externe

Réinstallez les boyaux en
suivantlescodes de
couleur

Vérifiez le poids totald e
voltre em barcation,ne
doit pasexcédé la
capacité del'élévateunr
Com muniqué avec le
fabricant

Vérifié les accouplem ents

Lelit redescend trop rapidement
avec lacharge

Valve decontr8lede
débit mal ajusté
Charge trop lourde

tournez la valve de
contr8le de d ébita la
pempe delf4 -3fd4de
tour dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles
done montre

Vérifiez le poids totald e
volre em barc ation, le
poids ne doit pas excéd &
la capacité de I'€1€vateunr

Elévateur ne Rve pas aver la
charge

Courantelc.  Trop faible,
batterie trop faible (DC
12v & 24v)

Courantelc. Trop faible,
filde rallonge non
conforme (AC 110v)
Niveau d"bhuile d ans le
réservoir rop bas
Charge trop lourde
Boyaux m al serrés ou
mal ins tallés

Elévateur mal ins tallé

Rechargez la batterie
Rem placez le fil de
rallonge par un plas gros
calibre / voir électricien
qualifié

Ajoutd huile végétale
hydraulique (M obil EAL
224H / Esso Univis bio
40) Lorsque le lit est
soulevé,le niveau d*huile
d oit-&tre a 1" au bas du
réservoir pourle modgele
Cantilever et lorsque le
lit est abaiss €& pour le
modele vertical

Vérifiez le poids totald e
voltre em barc ation, le
poids ne doit pas excéd &
la capacité de I'€1€vateur
Réinstallez ou resserrez
les accouplem ents des
boyaux

Elévateur d oit-&tre au
niv eau

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

P16

Pxobléme {(snite...)

Canses possibles

Solntions

Fuite d'huile

Accouplements mal

serrés ou m alinstallés
Niveau d buile trop &levé

Réinstallez owu resserrez
les accouplements
Enlevez le surplus
d’huile - Lorsque le litest
soulevé, le niveau d “huile
d oit-étre a 1"* au bas du
réservoir pourle modele
Cantilever etlorsque le
lit est abaiss € pour le
modele vertical

Batterie ne garde pas sa charge

Panneawu solaire

d éfectneux

Panneawu solaire m al
dirig é

Connexion corrod ée ou
mal serrée

B atterie trop faible
Utilisation trop grande
dans une méme journée
B atterie défectmeuse

Remplacez panneau
solaire

Posiionnez le panneaun
surson support face au
soleil de midi (12h00)
Nettoyez et serrez les
bomes de 1a batterie
Rechargez la b atterie
Rem placez la batterie

Pompe ne fonctionne pas

Courantelc. Trop faible,
batterie trop faible (D C
12v & 24v)

Courantélc. Trop faible,
filde rallonge non
conforme (AC 110v)
Niveau d huile d ans le
réservoir trop bas
Disjoncteuar

Connexion corrod ée ou
mal serrée
Accouplements mal
serrés ou malinstallés
Fusible brulé (DC12v &
24v)

Rechargez la b atterie
Remplacez le filde
rallonge par un plas gros
calibre / voir &lectricien
qu alifié

Ajoutd huie
hydraulique {(Mobil
EAL224H / Esso Univis
bio 40) Lorsque le lit est
soulevé,le niveau d “huile
doit-étre a 1" em bas du
réservoir pourle modele
Cantilever etlorsque le
lit est abaiss & pour le
modele vertical

Vérifiez le disjoncteur
surle réceptacle GFI {(AC
110v)

Nettoyez et serrez les
bomes de la batterie
Réinstallez ouw resserrez
les accouplementsdes
boyaux

Rem placé fusible

Contr8le a distance ne fonctionne
pas

B atterie trop faible

B atterie de la m anette a
plat

Manelte déprogramm &

Rechargez la b atterie
Remplacez batteried e la
mane tte

Reprogrammé la manelte

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



WWW.DOCKS.COM

Troubleshooting

Feb 3th 2017

P17

GM -Hyd 45120 f GM-Hyd 65120 & C/ GM -Hyd 85120 /f GM-Hyd 100132

Prxoklem

Eeagon

Solation

W hen the load is raised, the bed
com es down by itself

Reversed cylind er hoses
Load is too heavy
Defective pump or
mternalleak inside
External leak

Re-install hoses
according to colorcodes
Verify the total w eightof
bo at, should not exceed
the capacity of lift
Contactm fg

Verify couplings

The bed comes down too quickly
when loaded

Debitcontrol valvre not
adjmsted properly
Load too heavy

Turn the debit control
valve % - 3% clockw e
Verify the total w eightof

bo at, should not exceed
cap ac ity of lift

Lift does not go up whel load ed

Elec tric cuarrenttoo weak,
battery too weak (DC 12v
& 24v)

Elec tric carrenttoo weak,
extension cable too sm all
{AC 110v)

Oil kevel in tank too low
Load too heavy
Couplings not tighten
properly

Lift not install properly

Recharge the battery
Replace the extension
cord by the proper size /
see a qualified electrician
Add vegetal hy draulic oil
(Mobil EAL224H / Esso
Univisbio 40) When the
bed raise, the oil level
mustbe 1" at bottom of
container for acantilever
model & the bed should
be all the way down for a
vertical m odel

Verify the weight of boat,
total weight should not
exceed capacity oflift
Verify couplings &
tighten properly

Lift should be level

Oil leak

Couplings not
sufficieny tightened
Oil kevel too high

Reinstall c ou plings &
tighten properly

Remove excess oil. When
the bed is raise, the oil
level mustbe 1™ at
bottom of container fora
cantilever model & the
bed should be all the way
down for a vertical
model

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

P18

Pxob lem (Comt'd)

Solutiom

Battery does not stay charge

Defective solar panel

Solar pamnel not p osition
properly

Battery connections corroded
or Ioose

Battery toow eak

Defective battery

Replace solar panel
Position solar panelsupport
facing the sun at 12h00
Clean the battery posts &
tighten connections
Recharge the battery
Replace the battery

Pump does not function

Electric current, battery too
weak (DC 12v & 24v)
Electric currenttoo weak,

ex tension cable too all {AC
110v)

Oil Ivel too lIow

Breaker GFl off {AC 110v)
Battery connections corroded
or Ioose

Couplings not tighten
properly

Fuse burn {DC 12v & 24v)

Recharge or replace the
battery

Replace the extension cable
by the proper size f seea
qualified electrician

Add vegetal hydraulic oil
{(Mobil EAL224H / Esso
Univis bio 40) When the bed
is raise, the oil level mustbe
1” atbottom of container for
a cantilever model & the bed
should be all the way down
for avertical model

Ver#fy GFI {(AC 110v)

Clean the battery posts &
tighten connections

Ver#y couplings & tighten
properly

Replace fuse

Rem ote control d oes not work

Battery not fully charge
Remote controlbattery w eak
Remote Iost his signal

Recharge the battery

Replace baltery of the remote
conktrol

Reprogram rem ote control

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




P19

INSTRUCTIONS

Francais
Rev; 9 fév. 2017

#1 Ageemblage
- L"assem blage doit se faire de préférence sur un terrain plat
- Evitez de serrer lkes boulons etles é&crous avant de term iné 1"assem blage

- Afin de facilité¢ lIa recherche des pidceslors de Fassemblage, faite 'mventaire des boulons,
WWW.DOCKS.COM rondelles, écrous ..

- Lire le guide de précautions avant1l'utilisation de I'élévateur

# 2 Ingtallation

- Apres I'assem blage, installez I'€l1évateur dans Yeaw.

- Ajustez les quatre (4) pattes et m etlre au niveaun.

- Ajustez le litcentrale a la coque de I'em barcation etserrez tous les boulons et &crous.

- Stationnez 1I'em barcation dans 1"élévateur et vérifiez 1'ajustem entdu lit centrale par rapportala
coque de I'em barcation. Vous devez laisserune distance m inimum de 1 pouce (254 mm ) entre la
coque etla structure de 1"é€lévateur.

- Lorsque vous stationnezl'embarcation dans 1'€1évateur, assurez vous que la partie arridre ne
dépasse pasplus de 12 - 18 pouces (305 - 457 mm ). Un m auvais stationnement pourraiscausez
des dom m ages ou de graves blessures.

- Imstallez et ajustez les accessoiresoplionnels s°il y a liew.

# 3 Précautions

- S5"assurer que toutes personnesutilisant]l’élévateurcom prennent son fonctionnement.

- Ne jam ais utiliser avec des personnes dans le bateaun.

- Se tenir &loignerde Félévateur lors de la montée ou la descente.

- Ne jam ais dépasser la capacité m axim ale._

- Un bateau rem pli d "ean durant un orage peut dépasserla capacité m aximale de 1"élévateur,
assurer vous d‘enleverle bouchon de drainage du bateaun.

- Lorsque stationner, souleverle bateau le plus haut possible de sorte que les vagues ne puissent
toucher au bateaw.

- Ne pas travailler sur ou sous le bateau lorsqu”il est soulevé.

- Descendre la plate-forme com plétement sivous voulez travailer surl’élévateur ou sur voltre
bateau .

- Ne jam ais passer un mem bre a travers les rayons dela roue.

- Sila roue tourne rapidem ent lors de la descente, ne pas essayer de la stopper. Laisser tourner la
roue et le bateau descendra dans Feau sans danger.

- S&curiser la roue ala sbructure avec un cadenas pour protection contre le vandalisme etle volL

- Il nest pas recom m and & de laisser 1'€lévateur dans 1I'eau durantla saison hivernale La glace
causerait des bris irréparables.

- A la finde la saison, la toile pour la toiture doit étre enlevé carune accumulation de neige
causeraitdes dom m ages ala structure A ssurer vous de bien sécher la toile, enrouler la et
I'entreposerdans un end roitsec.

- Vérifierrégulidrement ;

- I'nsure du ou des cdbles

- le foncionnem ent des poulies

- que les boulons etécrous soient serrés

- graisser le treuwil sinécessaire

- remplacer les pidces usées ou endom m agées

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



P20

INSTRUCTIONS (suite...)

# 4 G arantie
(U sage résid entiel seulement)

Quaide IFEstrie garantie ses élévateurs a bateau etses quais contre tout défaut de m atériau etde
fabrication Laduréede la garantie de ses &lévateurs a bateau et de ses quais (exception des treuils

m écaniques, m oteurs &lectriques et cidbles)est de cinqg (5) ans. La période de garantie pour les trewils
m écaniques et m oteurs &€lectriques estde trois (3) ans et des cibles estdeun (1)an.

Durantla périodede la garantie, Quaide FEstrie, a sa discrétion, répareraou rem placera le produit
défectueux, sans frais.

Cependant siQuaide I'E strie, détermine que les modalités de la garantie n‘ontp as &€t respectées, les
frais de réparation etd“expédition seront facturés a 1'acheteunr.

WWW.DOCKS.COM

La présente garantie faitl'objet des exclusions suivantes ;

- La présente garantie couvre l'utilisation norm ale du produit, m ais exclut tous domm ages quide
I'avis de Q uaide 1I'Estrie, sont attribuables aux abus, accident, poids excédentla capacité
m aximale, m auvais entreposage, m auvais ajustem ent, négligence, m auvaisassemblage, m auvaise
u tilisation, m auvaise installation._

- Tous dom magescauséspar une réparation ou une tentative de réparation effectuée par un centre
de service non autorisée par Quaide 1I'Estrie, invalideront la présente garantie._

- Modifications ou altérations du prodwuit.

- Cas de force majeure (acte de dieu).

- Celtte garantie ne couvre pas larowuille.

- Dommage causé par 1'eau, 1'eau salé ou la glace._

- L enlédvem ent, I'altération ou la dégradation du numéro de série mvaliderontla garantie.

- Les frais d ‘installation et d'enlévem ent ne sontpas couverts parla garantie.

Pour obtenir un service en garantie,communiqué avec le d é&taillant le plus prés ou ;
Quaide FEstrie inc.

500 Horizon

W aterloo, Québec Canada JOE 2NO

Sans frais 1-888-539-5331
E-m ail info@docks com

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




INSTRUCTIONS
English

Rev; Febh.%th 2017

#1 Agsem bly
- A ssembly must be done preferably on flatground
- Donottighten the nuts & boltks before assem bly is com plete

- To facilitate the search for parts at thetime of assem bly, m ake an inventory of bolts, washers,
WWW.DOCKS.COM nualts___

- Read the safety precantion guidelinesbefore using the hoist

# 2 Ingtallation

- Thelift propexly ageem bled, place lift in the water.

- Levelthe lift to the watexeuxfacre ueging th ¢ fourx adjustakle legs.

- A djuct the bunk to the hull of the hoat and tighten all nute and ko lt&.

- Dyxive b oat onto the lift and ye-adjuet the bunk if necegeary. You muet have a minimuom of 1
inch (254 mm ) between the hull of the boat and the etrurtiure of the lLift.

- Wheneverthe boat ic on the lift, it muegt beon fay enough go thatno moxe than 12 to 18 inch ek
(305 - 457 mm ) of the bark of the boat i over the yeaxr of the lift.

- Ingtall and adjuet allthe acceceoxiee if app licable.

# 3 Safety Precaution

- Be sure allpeople using this hoist understand the proper operating procedure.

- Donotoperate this hoist with people om board.

- Keep people clear while raising or low ering the hoist

- Donotexceed maximum hoistcapacity, this m ay cause serious personal injury and/f or
equipm ent failare.

- A boat filling with w ater during a rainstorm could exceed your hoist capacity, be sure to pull the
drain plag on craft

- When unattended , the boat musthbe raised as high as possible in the 1it, so that the w aves do not
catch the hull of the boat.

- Donotwork on craftw hile raked position and do not allow adult or chikl ren to play on, under
or near the hoist.

- Com pletely lower the platform when servicing any hoist com ponent.

- Donotreach through the spokes of the wheel for any reason.

- Never attem pt to stop the hoist wheel should itbegin to spin down freely. This could cause
serious injury. Allow the hoist platform and craft to sim ply spindown in the water. N othing will
be dam aged

- For theft, alocking device should be installed on the wheel when unattended.

- Donotleave the hoist mto the water during w inter, damage to the frame may occur due to ice.

- Atthe end of the season, remove the canopy cover from the frame.  Wipe itdown ifdamp, roll it
and store itin a dry place. If cover islefton during winter, dam age to the frame m ay occur due
to snow accumulation.

- Inspectcables for fraying and cable ends to be sure they are secarely fastened.

- Check pulleys to be sure they are turning.

- Check allbolts and nuts if ighten_

- Replace or repair the parts if necessary.

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



WWW.DOCKS.COM

P22

INSTRUCTIONS cont'd...

£ 4 Warranty
(Residemtial ase omly)

Eastexm Towmships Docks warxamts hatETD boatlifts amd docksaxe friee riom defectsim m atexial amd
woxrkm amship. The waxrambty pexiod foxboatlifts amd docks (excludimg brxake wimch, pow ex umnit & cables)
iz five (D) yeaxs fxrom the date of puxchase. The w axxamnty pexiod fox the bxake winch amd powex umit is
thxee (3) yeaxs amd the cableisome (1) yeax fxom the d ate of puxchase.

Duximg the warramty pexiod ETD will, atit'so ptiom,xepaix oxxeplace the defective pxoduct fxee of chaxge.
Howevex,if ETD detexm imes thatthe warramty comditiomscammotbe applied, the puxchasex will be billed
fox the xepaix amd shippimg .

Thisw axxamty is subjectto the followimg exceptionm 3;

- Thisw axxanty covexs moxm alcomsumexuse amd doesmotcovex abmoxm al opexatimg comditioms,
abuse, accidemt excess weight, imprxo pex stoxage, maladjgstment, meglect poox assem blimg, poox
im stallatiom.

- Damage caused by axepaixox am attkem ptto xepaix by othex tham a sexvice cembxe authorxized by
ETD will void the waxxamby.

- M o dificatiomsox altexatiomsof the producha.

- Amd actofgod.

- Thisw axxamty does mot covex xust

- Damage dome by w atex, salt watexox ice.

- Altexatiom, defacimg ox xemovalofthe sexialmumbex will void the waxxam by.

- Rem oval amd xeimstallatiom costs axe mot covexed by this warxamby.

Im oxdex to obtaim w axxambty pexfoxrmamce, comtactyoux meaxestsexvice cemtex ox ;

Eastexm Towmships Docks
500 Hoxizom
W atkexloo, Quebec, Camada JOE ZNO

Toll xee 1-83838-539-5331
E -m ail mfoBdockacom

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




500233
023511 P23

Systeme de commande hydraulique sans fi

FONCTIONNEMENT :

WWW.DOCKS.COM

o Fonction de sécurité : Pour adionner Fémetteur, appuyer sur le bouton OnfOff et le parder
enfoncé, puis appuyer surle bouton Up. Le témoin bleu du coin supérie ur droit devrait
s allumer. L"'émetteur devrait étre a Off lorsque 'unité n’est pasutilisée. 'é metteur comporte
aussi une fonction de & mporisation qui le met automatiquement a I'arrét aprés un délai
d'inactivité de 3 minutes par soucide sécurité. || suffit d"appuyer sur le bouton OnfOff pourle
remettre en marche.

e Pour leverle bateau, appuyer sur le bouton Extend de 'émette ur. Appuyer sur le bouton Retract
et le garder enfoncé pour baisser le bateau.

e Linterrupteur qui se trouve sur le module récepte ur fonctionne de la méme fagon que les
boutonsde I'émetieur.

APPRENTISSAGE DE L’EMETTEUR :

1) Pour entrer le mode Apprentissage : appuyer sur le bouton OnfOff du module récepteuret le
garder enfoncé jusqu’a ce la DEL commence a dignoter, puis relacher le bouton.

2) Appuyer sur le bouton OnfOff de F'émetteur et le garder enfoncé jusqu'a ce la DEL du module
récepteur cesse de clignoter et reste allumé. Relacher le bouton OnfOff. « L'apprentissage = de
Fémetteur est maintenant terminé.

3) Option : Pour effectuer apprenfissage d’un autre émetteur, répéter |'étape 2. Note : Le module
récepteur reste en mode « apprentissage » tant que la DEL clignote.

4) Pour sortirdu €« mode apprentissage =, appuyer sur le bouton OnfOff du modulerécepteuret le
garder enfoncé. Le ttmoin va s'allumer et cesser de clignoter. L'unité quitte automatiquement

le « mode apprentissage » aprés un délai d"inactivité de 30 secondes.

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



P24

b.

500233023511

;

qeo

Hydraulic wireless control systemn

\\
WWW.DOCKS.COM Operationg

e Safetyfeature : To activate the transmitter, press & hald the onfof f button then press the up
button. The Hue light on the top should turn on. The transmitter shoukd be in the off position

when the unit 5 not in use. This tamsmitter has a ime-out feature. When the unit was active
and then not used in 1 minute it twill automatically turn off. Just hit the onfoff button toturn it

back on.

e Onthe transmitter, depress & hokl the extend button to raise the boat. Depressand hold the
retract button to lower the boat.

e The switch mounted on the receier module will function the same as the transmitter buttons.

How w0 learn a transmitter;

1. Enter learn made : Push & hold the onfoff button on the receiver module until the LED startsto
flash, then release the button.

2. Push & hod the onfoff button on the trarsmitter until the LED on the receiver modue comes on|
constant. Release the onfoff button. The transmitterisnow leam,

3. Option: learn another transmitter by repeating step #2. Note : The receiver module remainsin
learn mode as long asthe LED isflashing.

4. To exit learn made, push & rdease the onfoff button on the receiver module. The light wil
change © constant onThe unit will ako exit the kearn mode upon 30 seconds of no activity.

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.



WWW.DOCKS.COM

51023500005

Systeme de commande hydrauigue sars fil

FONCTIONNEMENT :

Pour actionner I’éamett eur, veuiller suivre cette séquence de réveil : On, Up, Down, Down. Le
témon bleu sur le haut devrait s’allumer. L’ émetteur devrait étre a Off lorsque I'unité n’est pas
utiisée. ’émetteur comporte une fonction de temporsation qui le met automatiquement a
Farrét aprés un délai dinactivité d'une minute par souci de sécurité. I suffitd’appuyer sur le
bouton OnfOfF pour le remettreen marche.

Pour lever le bateau, appuyer sur le bouton Extend de 'émetteur et le garder enfoncé. Appuyer
sur le bouton Retract et le garder enfoncé pour baisser le bateau.

L'interrupteur qui se trouve sur le module récepteur fonctionne de laméme fagon que les
boutons de 'émetteur.

APPRENTISSAG EDE L'EMETTEUR :

1) Powrentrer le mode Apprentissage : appuyer sur le bouton On/Off du module récepteur et ke

garder enfoncé jusqu’a ce b DEL commence 3 dignoter, puis relacher le bauton

2) Appuyer sur ke bouton OnfOfF de Fémetteur et le garder enfoncé jusqu'a ce que b DEL du

module récepteur cesse de clignoter et reste allumé. Reliacher le bouton OnfOff.
€ L'apprentissage » de I'émetteur est maintenant terminé.

3) Option: Poureffectuer Fapprentissage d’un autre émetteuwr, répéter les &apes 1 et 2. Note: Le

module récepteur quitte le mode & apprentssage » aprés que lapprentssage de chaque

émetteur est terminé. On peut effectuer I'apprentissage d'un maxmum de 8 émetteurs.

4) Poureffacertous les émetteurs du module fcepteur : appuyer sur le bouton OnfOff du module

récepteur et le garder enfoncé pendant 10 secondes.

P25

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




WWW.DOCKS.COM

P26

51023500005

Hydraulic wireless control system

Operatiorng

e To adivate the transmitter, please use this wake sequence : on, up, down, down The blue Eght
on the top should turn on. The transmitter should be in the off position when the unit 5 not in
use. This transmitter has a safety time-out feature. When the unit was active and then not used
in 1 minute it twill automatically turn off. Just hit the onfoff button to turn it back on.

e Onthe tmamsmitter, depress & hold the extend button to raise the boat. Depressand hold the
retract button to lower the boat.

e The switch mounted on the receiver module will function the same as the transmitter buttons.

How 0 learmn a transmitter;

1. Enter learn mode : Push & hold the onfoff button on the receiver module unti the LED startsto

flash, then release the button.

2. Push & hol the onfoffbutton on the tra nsmitter until the LED on the receiver module comeson
constant. Release the onjoff button. The transmitterisnow leam,

3. Option: learn anothertransmitter by re peating step # 1 & #2. Note : The receiver module exats
the learn mode after each transmitter is learned.

4. To dear adltransmitters out of the receiver module : push & hold the onfoff button on the
recaiver module for 10 seconds.

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc. / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.




